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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 413 OF 2025

(I.A No. 696/2025)
In the matter of:

Abhisht Kusum Gupta
Vs

Applicant

Union of India & Ors. Respondents

RESPONSE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 5 CENTRAL

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD (CPCB),

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH-

1. That the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal Principal Bench (hereinafter referred

to as the “Hon’ble NGT”) vide Order dated 28.10.2025 in Original Application

(hereinafter referred to as “OA”) No. 413/2025 has sought the reply of CPCB

in the instant matter. Thereby, the reply is made in the succeeding paragraphs.
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'’- 2. That CPCB is constituted under the Water (Prevention and Control of

Pollution) Act, 1974. It performs the functions under the Water (Prevention and

COntrol of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)

-Act, 1981, and the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
\

3. The Original Application raised by the applicant is regarding the alleged

destruction of the five sister rivers namely, Jhelum, Chenab, Ravi, Beas, and

Sutlej flowing in the state of Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir

due to alleged unregulated industrial discharge (grossly polluting industries

like Textile, Pharmaceuticals, etc. and several small scale industries), large-

scale sand mining, encroachment, and unsustainable development along

riverbanks and agricultural run-off which includes pesticides and insecticides

as well as municipal waste.
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Status of water quality of five rivers:

4. Central Pollution Control Board in coordination with State Pollution Control

Boards (SPCBs) / Pollution Control Committees (PCCs) has established a

National Water Quality Monitoring Programme (NWMP) under Control of

Pollution Scheme of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change.

Water quality monitoring under the said programme helps in preparing plan for

prevention and control of pollution by States/ UTs. Currently, under NWMP,

4922 locations are monitored in the country which includes, 2265 rivers

locations, 832 stagnant water bodies locations (587 Lakes, 143 Ponds, 102

Tanks), 1271 groundwater locations, 227 marine locations and 327 other water

bodies locations.

5. The water quality data under National Water Quality Monitoring Programme

(NWMP) is utilized for identification of PRS based on the level of organic load

which is measured in terms of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)

;concentration. Locations/stretches of rivers which are not meeting the Primary

Water Quality criterion for outdoor bathing for Biochemical Oxygen Demand

pOD) parameter (indicator of organic pollution) are identified as polluted

location/ stretches. The PRS are classified under Priority Class I to Priority

Class V, Priority I being most polluted with BOD value of more than 30 mg/l

and Priority V being least polluted. This system of classification of the Polluted

River Stretches or locations is given below:
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Priority Class I: Monitoring locations exceeding BOD concentration 30 mg/L

Priority Class I: Monitoring locations having BOD between 20.1 – 30.0 mg/L

Priority Class III: Monitoring location having BOD between 10.1-20.0 mg/L

Priority Class IV: Monitoring location having BOD between 6.1-10.0 mg/L

Priority Class V: Monitoring location having BOD between 3.1- 6.0 mg/L
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CPCB identified 296 PRS in the country during the year 2025, based on

water quality data of year 2022 and 2023 .

That under NWMP, water quality monitoring is carried out at the five rivers

namely, Jhelum, Chenab, Ravi, Beas, and Sutlej flowing in the state of

Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir mentioned in the present

OA

N.C T
a. ilo. 1513

a

\ Out of the 292 PRS identified in the country during the year 2025, one PRS

jeach was identified in Himachal Pradesh, Punjab and Jammu & Kashmir,

based on BOD levels The details of PRSs identified during 2025 based on

water quality data of year 2022 and 2023 are tabulated below:

I

Table: Details of PRS identified during 2025

State

Punjab

River

Sutlej

Polluted River Stretch/ Location Priority Class

Tm
ITO HARIKE BRIDGE, AMRITSA

k

I

VHirnacha

Pradesh

Beas mR m–
IUR TIHkA TO D/S NADAUN TO

IWN AFTER CONFLUENCE OF M

AN KHAD

Jammu &

Kashmir

Jhelurn R

IENCE POINT OF VISHAV NALL

H TO BARAMULLA D/S

IV

That CPCB vide letter dated 08.12.2025 communicated to the SPCBs/PCCc

of states / Us including of Punjab, HP and J&K to take necessary actions to

ensure updating of the restoration plans for rivers and water bodies PRSs by

ULBs. Copy given at Annexure I

3

338



6. In year 2024, water quality of the five rivers namely Satluj, Ravi, Chenab, Beas

and Jhelum was monitored under NWMP. The water quality data of the five

rivers were compared with Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing

The compliance status of water quality of five rivers is provided as under:

a. River Satluj :

During 2024, River Sutlej was monitored at 46 locations in Punjab

and Himachal Pradesh, out of which, 26 locations were monitored

in Himachal Pradesh and 20 locations were monitored in Punjab.

Out of 46 monitored locations, River Sutlej was found non-

'- complying at 3 locations in Himachal Pradesh and 7 locations in

'PQnjab. Water Quality data of River Satluj monitored at various

IOcations for the year 2024 is provided as Annexure-I.

b. River Ravi:

During 2024, River Ravi was monitored at 13 locations in Punjab,

Himachal Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir, out of which, 7 locations

were monitored in Himachal Pradesh, 2 locations were monitored

in Punjab and 4 locations were monitored in Jammu & Kashmir.

Out of 13 monitored locations, River Ravi was found non-

complying at 1 location in Jammu & Kashmir and 1 location in

Punjab. Water Quality data of River Ravi monitored at various

locations for the year 2024 is provided as Annexure-II.

. I Ch3udharV
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c. River Beas:

During 2024, River Beas was monitored at 41 locations in Punjab

and Himachal Pradesh, out of which, 27 locations were monitored

in Himachal Pradesh and 14 locations were monitored in Punjab.

Out of 41 monitored locations, River Beas was found non-

complying at 2 locations in Himachal Pradesh and 2 locations in

4
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Punjab. Water quality data of River Beas monitored at various

locations for the year 2024 is provided as Annexure-III.

d. River Jhelum:

During 2024, River Jhelum was monitored at 11 locations in

Jammu & Kashmir. Out of 1 1 monitored locations, River Jhelum

was found non-complying at 10 locations in Jammu & Kashmir.

Water Quality data of River Jhelum monitored at various locations

for the year 2024 is provided as Annexure-IV.

e. River Chenab:

During 2024, River Chenab was monitored at 6 locations in

Himachal Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir, out of which, 1

location was monitored in Himachal Pradesh and 5 locations

were monitored in Jammu & Kashmir. Out of 6 monitored

locations, River Chenab was found non-complying at 1

location in Jammu & Kashmir. Water Quality data of River

Chenab monitored at various locations for the year 2024 is

provided as Annexure-V.

(J .I . ot

7. The answering respondent No. 05 craves leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal for

filing additional reply, if required, in future.

8. That in view of the above submissions, it is respectfully prayed that, the

CPCB/Respondent No. 05 shall abide by any orders or directions passed by

Hon’ble NGT

L(
(Nazimuddin)

Scientist 'F’
Central Pollution Control Board

23.02.2026
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 413 OF 2025

In the matter of:

Abhisht Kusum Gupta
Vs.

Applicant

Union of India & Ors. Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I, Nazimuddin working as Scientist 'F’ in CPCB, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun

Nagar, Delhi, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath and state as under:

1. That I, the deponent herein is well conversant with the facts and circumstances

of the present case on the basis of the information derived from the official

,records, and hence, I am competent to verify, sign and swear this affidavit on

;b:ehqlf of the respondent CPCB.
11 '

2;';'.'8rht the accompanying response may be read as part and parcel of the present

affidavit as I am competent to swear this affidavit.

3. That the accompanying response has been drafted and filed under my

instructions and authority the contents thereof are true and correct on the basis

of records maintained during ordinary course of business of CPCB and

available records and documents and the contents of the same are read over

than explained to me. The same are not repeated for the sake of brevity.

\,<
DEPONENT

dll:rIga\ad / Nazimuddin
jgTfhE 'W / Scientist 'F'

aMzl TTqWT ndXutUe
Central Pollution Control BoarSi
(qqTdlul.vqqdqnll! qfjqdr +51aq. qTWWFH)
(LUo Environment, Forest And Climat8 Change, Govt. of India)

xfMVI Tra. qa an{q nn. fW\-llow2
Par ivesh Rh:,v ., „ Eaqt Adun Nagar. Delhi.110032
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VERIFICATION:

v„in,d ,t D,lhi ,, thi, 2dgyF# 2026 2026 th,t th, „„t,„t, ,b,,, „,
correct and true on the basis of the records of the case as mentioned in the day-to-day

affairs ofCPCB. Nothing has been concealed therefrom or mis-stated.

TH{
N.C.T. of Del

Regd. No. 1513

TF

DEPONENT

qIR,lquctQ\d / NazirnLJ“ .' 1

a,lIFi'tI 'W /Scientist 'F' _ _
aTa\U yKbjul PrZhP’T - - e

O!! He?:Jr;!I ; T:[ F : nTn:1pM riE
LIRa!! q'll. ’ ' '2

Pariv8sh Et' - -

Eg{+F};ftLTILT
23 FEB ifllc

7

342



Annexure-I
Water Quality Data of River Satluj Monitored under NWMP-2024

STNCode Monitoring Location River State Name
Dissolved O2(mg/L) pH BOD (mg/L) Fecal Coliform(MPN/100ml) Fecal Streptococci(MPN/100ml)

Compliance StatusMin Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing > 5 mg/L 6.5-8.5 < 3 mg/L < 2500 MPN/100 ML < 500 MPN/100ML

1867 RIVER SATLUJ BEFORE CONF.WITH RIVER SPITI AT KHAB SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 9.1 9.4 7.4 8.4 1.0 1.0 4 47 2 2 Complying

2611 RIVER SATLUJ AFTER CONF.WITH RIVER SPIT AT KHAB SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 9.1 9.5 7.7 8.3 1.0 1.0 7 70 2 2 Complying

4448 RIVER SATLUJ BEFORECONFLUENCES WITH RIVERTIDONG SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 9.0 9.4 7.4 8.4 1.0 1.0 4 94 2 2 Complying

3872 RIVER SATLUJ D/S TIDONGHEP SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.9 9.3 7.6 8.4 1.0 1.0 9 220 2 2 Complying

4449 RIVER SATLUJ AFTERCONFLUENCES WITH RIVERTIDONG SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.9 9.3 7.5 8.4 1.0 1.0 2 220 2 2 Complying
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3871 RIVER SATLUJ D/S POWERHOUSE KASHANG HEP SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.9 9.3 7.6 8.4 1.0 1.0 12 140 2 2 Complying

4452 RIVER SATLUJ BEFORECONFLUENCES OF RIVERBASPA SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.7 9.5 7.7 8.4 1.0 1.0 4 33 2 2 Complying

3870 RIVER SATLUJ AFTER CONF.OF RIVER BASPA ATKARCHAM DAM SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 9.0 9.5 7.8 8.4 1.0 1.0 5 140 2 2 Complying

1389 RIVER SATLUJ AT WANGTOOBRIDGE SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.8 9.3 7.7 8.3 1.0 1.0 4 94 2 2 Complying

4453 RIVER SATLUJ AFTERCONFLUENCES OF RIVERBASPA SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.9 9.3 7.8 8.4 1.0 1.0 7 220 2 2 Complying

4450 RIVER SATLUJ BEFORECONFLUENCE WITH GANVIKHAND SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.7 9.3 7.7 8.3 1.0 1.0 2 280 2 2 Complying

9
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4451 RIVER SATLUJ AFTERCONFLUENCE WITH GANVIKHAD SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.8 9.4 7.2 8.4 1.0 1.0 7 350 2 2 Complying

4446 RIVER SATLUJ U/S IANDFILLSITE RAMPUR SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.6 9.2 7.5 8.3 1.0 1.0 2 70 2 2 Complying

4447 RIVER STLUJ D/S LANDFILLSITE RAMPUR SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.4 9.2 7.7 8.3 1.0 1.0 12 350 2 2 Complying

1086 RIVER SATLUJ AT U/SRAMPUR SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.5 9.2 7.6 8.4 1.0 1.0 4 24 2 2 Complying

1087 RIVER SATLUJ AT D/SRAMPUR SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.4 9.5 7.8 8.4 1.0 1.0 14 540 2 2 Complying

3869 RIVER SATLUJ D/S TRT OFRAMPUR HYDEL ELECTRICPROJECT SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.6 9.2 7.9 8.3 1.0 1.0 9 920 2 2 Complying

1013 RIVER SATLUJ AT U/STATAPANI SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.5 9.1 7.8 8.3 1.0 1.0 2 39 2 2 Complying
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1014 RIVER SATLUJ U/S OF EXITPOINT OF DEHAR POWERHOUSE SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.5 9.2 7.5 8.7 1.0 1.0 23 58 2 2 Non-Complying

1015 RIVER SATLUJ D/S OF EXITPOINT OF DEHAR POWERHOUSE SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.5 9.1 7.7 8.3 1.0 1.0 41 110 2 2 Complying

4032 RIVER SATLUJ D/S ACCBARMANA SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.8 7.6 8.3 1.0 1.0 23 94 2 2 Complying

4033 RIVER SATLUJ NEARLUHNOO GROUND SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.2 8.5 7.6 8.5 1.0 2.1 12 540 2 2 Complying

1016 RIVER SATLUJ D/S BHAKHRA SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 9.0 9.7 7.6 8.1 1.0 2.8 15 280 2 2 Complying

30087 RIVER SATLUJ U/S ATOLINDA, NEAR BHAKRADAM, H.P. SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.5 9.6 7.8 8.2 1.0 2.0 20 1700 33 230 Complying

30009 RIVER SATLUJ AT NANGAL(H.P.) SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.8 9.0 7.8 8.1 1.0 3.0 31 6800 2 33 Non-Complying
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30088 RIVER SATLUJ D/S OLINDA,NEAR BHAKRA DAM, H.P. SATLUJ HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.2 9.6 7.6 8.3 1.0 6.0 2 2100 45 49 Non-Complying

1017 RIVER SATLUJ AT 100M U/SOF HEADWORKS, NANGAL SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.1 9.9 7.1 8.3 1.0 1.0 17 46 NA NA Complying

1380 RIVER SATLUJ AT D/S NFL,PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.4 11.3 7.2 8.4 1.0 1.0 17 68 NA NA Complying

2915 RIVER SATLUJ AT 100 MT.D/S OF PACL, NANGAL,PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.3 11.2 7.2 8.4 1.0 1.0 18 92 NA NA Complying

1018 RIVER SATLUJ AT 100M D/S ,NANGAL SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.4 10.1 7.4 8.5 1.0 1.0 21 92 NA NA Complying

10020 RIVER SATLUJ ATANANDPUR SAHIB SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.0 10.5 7.6 8.5 1.0 1.0 21 94 NA NA Complying

1814 RIVER SATLUJ AT D/SKIRATPUR SAHIB, PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.4 9.4 7.3 8.4 1.0 1.0 26 170 NA NA Complying
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10021 RIVER SATLUJ AT BUNGASAHIB SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.1 10.9 7.5 8.5 1.0 1.0 32 220 2 2 Complying

30010 RIVER SATLUJ AT NOORPURBEDI ROAD (PUNJAB) SATLUJ PUNJAB 7.0 8.5 7.5 8.2 1.0 8.0 46 20000 39 170 Non-Complying

1019 RIVER SATLUJ AT U/S HEADWORKS ROPAR SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.0 8.3 7.4 8.3 1.0 1.1 47 380 NA NA Complying

1293 RIVER SATLUJ AT 1 KM. D/SOF ZENITH, PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.8 10.3 7.2 8.0 1.0 1.4 39 320 NA NA Complying

10027 RIVER SATLUJ AT LUDHIANAU/S SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.1 8.9 7.2 8.3 1.0 1.9 110 460 NA NA Complying

10022 RIVER SATLUJ AT PHILLAURU/S SATLUJ PUNJAB 5.4 7.7 6.9 8.0 1.0 5.0 450 1700 NA NA Non-Complying

1690 RIVER SATLUJ AT U/SBUDHA NALLAH (UPPER),PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 6.2 8.8 7.4 8.2 1.0 3.0 140 1700 NA NA Complying
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1020 RIVER SATLUJ AT 100M D/SBUDHA NALA CONFL.,LUDHIANA SATLUJ PUNJAB 0.3 5.4 7.2 7.7 9.2 60.0 38000 790000 NA NA Non-Complying

10028 RIVER SATLUJ AT LUDHIANAD/S SATLUJ PUNJAB 0.3 6.0 7.2 7.8 2.8 42.0 7000 170000 NA NA Non-Complying

1021 RIVER SATLUJ AT BOAT BDG.DHARMKOTNAKODARROAD, JALANDHAR SATLUJ PUNJAB 0.3 8.1 7.1 7.7 1.8 40.0 7900 79000 NA NA Non-Complying

1381 RIVER SATLUJ AT D/S EASTBEIN, PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 1.1 5.1 6.9 7.5 1.2 50.0 450 170000 NA NA Non-Complying

1022 RIVER SATLUJ AT BRIDGEHARIKE, AMRITSAR SATLUJ PUNJAB 5.0 9.7 7.4 7.9 1.2 4.2 390 2200 NA NA Non-Complying

1691 RIVER SATLUJ AT U/SHUSSANIWALA - H/WFEROZEPUR, PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 5.4 9.8 7.2 8.3 1.0 2.0 170 390 NA NA Complying
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1692 RIVER SATLUJ AT D/SHUSSANIWALA-H/WFEROZEPUR, PUNJAB SATLUJ PUNJAB 5.1 9.7 7.4 8.3 1.0 1.8 110 450 NA NA Complying
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Annexure-II
Water Quality Data of River Ravi monitored under NWMP-2024

STNCode Monitoring Location River State Name
Dissolved O2(mg/L) pH BOD (mg/L) Fecal Coliform(MPN/100ml) Fecal Streptococci(MPN/100ml) ComplianceStatusMin Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing 5 or more 6.5-8.5 3 or less 2500 (MaximumPermissible) 500 (MaximumPermissible)
2615 RIVER RAVI D/S CHAMERA- IIIHEP DAM RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.0 9.2 7.0 8.2 1.0 1.7 2 630 2 2 Complying
1088 RIVER RAVI AT U/S MADHOPUR RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.1 9.0 7.2 8.3 1.0 1.3 7 490 2 2 Complying
1089 RIVER RAVI U/S CHAMBA RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.5 9.1 6.9 8.0 1.0 1.9 2 320 2 2 Complying
3873 RIVER RAVI U/S STP AT BHARGA RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.4 15.0 6.9 8.2 1.0 2.5 2 380 2 2 Complying
3874 RIVER RAVI D/S STP AT BHAGOT RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.2 8.9 7.1 8.1 1.0 1.9 2 460 2 2 Complying
2613 RIVER RAVI AT D/S OF CHAMBATOWN RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.1 8.7 7.2 8.1 1.0 2.3 7 700 2 2 Complying
2614 RIVER RAVI CHAMERA-IRESERVOIR RAVI HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.2 9.3 7.4 8.1 1.0 1.4 4 700 2 2 Complying
4059 RIVER RAVI AT RANJIT SAGARDAM, AT PANAGAR (BASOHIL) RAVI JAMMU & KASHMIR 6.8 7.4 7.3 7.9 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying
4060 RIVER RAVI AT DAM-SITE ATTHEIN RAVI JAMMU & KASHMIR 6.4 7.5 7.5 8.1 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying
1097 RIVER RAVI AT U/S OFMADHOPUR HEADWORKS,GURDASPUR, PUNJAB RAVI PUNJAB 8.1 8.7 7.4 7.8 1.0 1.2 14 27 NA NA Complying
30085 RIVER RAVI AT MADHOPUR(PUNJAB) RAVI PUNJAB 8.0 10.2 8.1 8.3 1.0 6.0 20 9200 5 33 Non-Complying
4061 RIVER RAVI AT LAKHANPUR, 1KM D/S FROMMADHOPURBRIDGE RAVI JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.1 7.3 7.5 7.9 1.0 2.2 NA NA NA NA Complying
30089 RIVER RAVI AT LAKHANPUR, J &K RAVI JAMMU & KASHMIR 8.0 10.0 8.0 8.7 1.0 1.0 170 1700 13 31 Non-Complying
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Annexure-III
Water Quality Data of River Beas monitored under NWMP-2024

STNCode Monitoring Location River State Name
Dissolved O2(mg/L) pH BOD (mg/L) Fecal Coliform(MPN/100ml) Fecal Streptococci(MPN/100ml) ComplianceStatusMin Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing 5 or more 6.5-8.5 3 or less 2500 (MaximumPermissible) 500 (MaximumPermissible)
1001 RIVER BEAS AT U/S MANALI BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.7 8.6 6.9 8.5 1.0 1.0 23 79 2 2 Complying
3866 RIVER BEAS U/S BEFORE CONF.OF MANALSU NALLAH BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.2 7.0 8.4 1.0 1.0 33 94 2 2 Complying
4037 RIVER BEAS D/S MANALSUNALLAH BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.2 6.9 8.5 1.0 1.0 32 110 2 2 Complying
2601 RIVER BEAS AT D/S MANALI BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.3 7.0 8.4 1.0 2.6 280 1600 2 2 Complying
4444 RIVER BEAS D/S OF WASTEPROCESSING FACILITY ATMANALI BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.2 7.1 8.1 1.0 2.8 540 1600 2 2 Complying
4443 RIVER BEAS AT RAISON BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.4 7.3 8.4 1.0 1.0 34 110 2 2 Complying
2602 RIVER BEAS, U/S KULLU BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.3 7.3 8.2 1.0 1.1 40 130 2 2 Complying
1002 RIVER BEAS D/S KULLU BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.5 8.1 7.1 8.4 1.0 2.4 79 920 2 2 Complying
4445 RIVER BEAS D/S OF WASTEPROCESSING FACILITY AT KULLU BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.1 7.4 8.3 1.0 1.0 33 94 2 2 Complying
5765 River Beas D/S New bajauraBridge Beas HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.5 8.1 7.0 8.5 1.0 1.8 70 140 2 2 Complying
1003 RIVER BEAS D/S AUT BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 8.2 7.1 8.5 1.0 1.0 27 140 2 2 Complying
1004 RIVER BEAS AT PANDOH DAM BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.0 9.1 6.8 8.3 1.0 1.0 23 58 2 2 Complying
2603 RIVER BEAS, D/S PANDOH DAM BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.5 8.9 7.0 8.4 1.0 1.0 34 170 2 2 Complying
1550 BEAS RIVER, U/S OF MANDITOWN BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 5.5 9.2 6.9 8.5 1.0 1.0 22 43 2 2 Complying
1006 RIVER BEAS D/S MANDI TOWN BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.0 8.8 6.9 8.4 1.0 1.5 43 140 2 2 Complying
1005 RIVER BEAS AT EXIT OF DEHARPOWER HOUSE BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.8 8.8 7.1 8.4 1.0 1.0 31 79 2 2 Complying
2604 RIVER BEAS AT D/SJAISINGHPUR BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.5 9.2 7.1 8.2 1.0 2.6 7 790 2 2 Complying
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4435 RIVER BEAS U/S SUJANPURTIHRA BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.0 8.9 7.3 8.1 1.0 2.6 20 430 2 2 Complying
1007 RIVER BEAS AT D/S ALAMPUR BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 8.5 9.2 7.2 8.0 1.0 2.3 4 700 2 2 Complying
4436 RIVER BEAS D/S SUJANPURTIHRA BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.9 8.9 7.1 8.1 1.0 2.2 21 220 2 2 Complying
4437 RIVER BEAS U/S NADAUMTOWN BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.3 8.9 7.7 8.3 1.0 2.6 24 790 2 2 Complying
3855 RIVER BEAS D/S NADAUNBRIDGE, VILL BHADOLI BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.8 9.2 7.2 8.4 1.0 1.6 9 1400 2 2 Complying
4438 RIVER BEAS D/S NADAUNTOWN AFTER CONFLUENCE OFMAAN KHAD BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.3 8.9 7.5 8.2 1.0 2.6 26 1100 2 2 Complying
1008 RIVER BEAS AT D/SDEHRAGOPIPUR BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.7 9.2 7.3 8.0 1.0 1.5 2 490 2 2 Complying
30083 RIVER BEAS AT TALWARA(PONG DAM) BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.4 9.4 8.0 8.4 1.0 2.0 2 110000 230 330 Non-Complying
1292 RIVER BEAS AT PONGDAM ,PONG VILLAGE BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.8 9.2 7.6 8.2 1.0 1.6 11 1300 2 2 Complying
1009 RIVER BEAS AT D/S PONG DAM BEAS HIMACHAL PRADESH 4.2 9.0 7.3 8.5 1.0 2.5 23 940 2 2 Non-Complying
1693 RIVER BEAS AT TALWARA H/W,PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 7.8 8.4 7.3 7.8 1.0 1.3 17 33 NA NA Complying
30084 RIVER BEAS AT D/SCHANGARWA VILLAGE,(PUNJAB) BEAS PUNJAB 7.0 9.8 7.8 8.2 1.0 3.0 490 11000 490 2300 Non-Complying
1010 RIVER BEAS AT MIRTHALBRIDGE, GURDASPUR BEAS PUNJAB 7.5 8.1 7.4 8.0 1.2 1.4 26 70 NA NA Complying
1694 RIVER BEAS AT U/SPATHANKOT, PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 7.6 8.2 7.4 8.1 1.1 1.4 31 94 NA NA Complying
1695 RIVER BEAS D/S PATHANKOT,PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 7.4 7.9 7.3 8.1 1.0 1.3 58 110 NA NA Complying
1294 RIVER BEAS AT 1KM.D/S OFEFFL. DISH. POINT ATMUKERIAN , PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 7.6 8.6 7.4 8.0 1.0 1.6 110 210 NA NA Complying

4164 RIVER BEAS RIVER, NR VILL KIRIAFGHANA, TEHSIL BATALA,GURDASPUR BEAS PUNJAB 7.5 8.5 7.3 8.0 1.0 1.4 70 210 NA NA Complying

1011 RIVER BEAS AT G.T.ROADUNDER BDG. NEARKAPURTHALA BEAS PUNJAB 7.4 8.5 5.0 7.8 1.2 1.6 110 170 NA NA Non-Complying
1696 RIVER BEAS U/S GOINDWAL,PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 8.1 8.9 7.4 8.0 1.0 1.3 78 120 NA NA Complying
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1012 RIVER BEAS AT 100M D/SINDUST. DISCH. GOINDWAL BEAS PUNJAB 7.7 8.9 7.6 8.0 1.1 1.4 110 140 NA NA Complying
5504 River Beas at Karmowalavillage BEAS PUNJAB 8.5 8.5 7.3 7.3 1.4 1.4 140 140 NA NA Complying
5505 River Beas at Chamba Kalan Beas PUNJAB 8.6 8.6 7.3 7.3 1.3 1.3 110 110 NA NA Complying
5506 River Beas at Kamboh Dahiwala Beas PUNJAB 8.4 8.4 7.2 7.2 1.4 1.4 93 93 NA NA Complying
1697 RIVER BEAS AT HARIKE, PUNJAB BEAS PUNJAB 7.9 8.8 7.5 8.1 1.0 1.4 110 200 NA NA Complying
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Annexure-IV
Water Quality Data of River Jhelum monitored under NWMP-2024

STNCode Monitoring Location River State Name
Dissolved O2(mg/L) pH BOD (mg/L) Fecal Coliform(MPN/100ml) Fecal Streptococci(MPN/100ml)

Compliance StatusMin Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing 5 or more 6.5-8.5 3 or less 2500 (MaximumPermissible) 500 (MaximumPermissible)

3273
RIVER JHELUM ATSANGAM,CONFLUENCE POINTOF VISHAV NALLAH

JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 6.5 10.3 7.2 8.0 2.0 5.2 2300 8000 NA NA Non-Complying

3272 RIVER JHELUM ATVERINAG JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 9.0 9.9 7.8 8.1 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying
1304 RIVER JHELAM ATANANTNAG D/S JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.9 10.0 7.3 8.7 2.2 5.0 5500 8200 NA NA Non-Complying
4053 RIVER JHELUM ATBIJEHARA JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.2 10.3 7.1 7.9 2.0 4.4 4500 22000 NA NA Non-Complying
3274 RIVER JHELUM ATAWANTIPORA JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 7.0 11.3 7.5 8.2 2.0 3.7 1600 30000 NA NA Non-Complying
3275 RIVER JHELUM ATPAMPORE JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 6.9 11.2 7.4 8.3 2.0 4.2 240 4700 NA NA Non-Complying
4054 RIVER JHELUM ATPANTHACHOWK JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.9 11.0 7.1 8.4 2.0 4.4 2700 4900 NA NA Non-Complying
1410 RIVER JHELAM ATDALAGATE (INLET),SRINAGAR JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.2 9.7 7.3 8.2 2.0 6.3 280000 900000 NA NA Non-Complying

1411 RIVER JHELAM ATCHATTABAL WEIR(OUTLET JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 4.5 8.4 7.3 8.0 2.3 5.1 50000 820000 NA NA Non-Complying

3276
RIVER JHELUM ATSOPORE,CONFLUENCE POINTOF WULAR LAKE

JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 5.3 10.5 7.4 8.2 1.8 3.3 18000 18000 NA NA Non-Complying

3277 RIVER JHELUM ATBARAMULLA D/S JHELUM JAMMU & KASHMIR 7.4 10.0 8.0 8.2 3.5 3.9 NA NA NA NA Non-Complying
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Annexure-V
Water Quality Data of River Chenab Monitored under NWMP-2024

STNCode MonitoringLocation River State Name
Dissolved O2(mg/L) pH BOD (mg/L) Fecal Coliform(MPN/100ml) Fecal Streptococci(MPN/100ml)

Compliance StatusMin Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
Primary Water Quality Criteria for Outdoor Bathing 5 or more 6.5-8.5 3 or less 2500 (MaximumPermissible) 500 (MaximumPermissible)

5256 RIVER CHENABD/S AT TANDI (L &S) CHENAB HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.6 9.0 7.3 8.4 1.0 1.0 31 84 2 2 Complying

2748 RIVER CHENAB ATL.H.S.(BELOWBRIDGE CHENAB) CHENAB JAMMU & KASHMIR 7.0 7.8 7.3 7.6 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying

2750
RIVER CHENAB ATCHADRA GAONVIEW POINT(4 KMU/S FROM SPOT)

CHENAB JAMMU & KASHMIR 7.1 7.8 7.2 7.4 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying

2749
RIVER CHENAB ATBLIND CURVESHAMSHAN GHAT(1.5 KM U/S FROMSPOT)

CHENAB JAMMU & KASHMIR 7.0 7.4 7.3 7.5 1.0 1.0 NA NA NA NA Complying

2751

RIVER CHENAB ATJAL PATANMANDIR AFTERMEETING WITHMAIN DRAIN OFAKHNOORCITY(1.5 KMD/SFROM SPOT)

CHENAB JAMMU & KASHMIR 6.4 7.6 7.5 7.7 1.0 1.9 NA NA NA NA Complying

1305 RIVER CHENAB ATJAMMU D/S CHENAB JAMMU & KASHMIR 3.2 9.8 7.2 8.1 1.0 4.5 NA NA NA NA Non-Complying
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